Biochar as an alternative substrate
for the production of sugarcane seedlings1
DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.1590/1807-1929/agriambi.v25n12p826-832
• Ref. 247576 – Received 14 Jan, 2021
* Corresponding author - E-mail: luizmcmg@gmail.com
• Accepted 31 May, 2021 • Published 01 Jul, 2021
Edited by: Walter Esfrain Pereira
Revista Brasileira de Engenharia Agrícola e Ambiental

45 days after planting the buds. The number of leaves, plant
height, and length and width of leaves + 2 (Kuijper’s sugarcane
leaf numbering system) were measured. The height of the
plants was defined as the distance between the substrate surface
and the first fully expanded leaf. These variables were used to
estimate leaf area (LA), using Eq. 2:
LA L W N 0.75= × × ×
where:
LA  - leaf area;
L  - the length of a leaf +2;
W  - the width of a leaf + 2;
N  - the number of open leaves with at least 20% green
area; and,
0.75  - correction factor for deriving leaf area.
Having performed growth evaluations, the plants were
separated into shoots and roots and dried in an oven with
forced air circulation at 60°C to obtain the dry mass.
The data were submitted to analysis of variance and, when
significant (p ≤ 0.05), regression analysis was performed.
Results and Discussion
There was no significant effect of the interaction
between the assessed factors on bud sprouting time or
sprouting speed index. With respect to sprouting time,
only particle size was found to have an effect, whereas for
the sprouting speed index, the percentage substitution of
** - Significant at p ≤ 0.01 by F-test
Figure 1. Bud sprouting time as a function of biochar particle
size
(1)
(2)
Biochar as an alternative substrate for the production of sugarcane seedlings 829
Rev. Bras. Eng. Agríc. Ambiental, v.25, n.12, p.826-832, 2021.
al. (2015) for the RB 867515 variety (1.42), whereas in the
aforementioned study by Tatto et al. (2016), these authors
obtained values ranging from 4.68 to 19.13 for the 36 different
genotypes of sugarcane they evaluated.
In terms of leaf area and plant height, significant effects
were detected of both substrate particle size and percentage
biochar (Figure 3A). On the basis of analyses using adjusted
response surface models, it was found that substrates with
smaller particles (<1 mm) were more conducive to plant growth
(Figure 3B). According to Kloss et al. (2014), granulometry
is an important factor contributing to the physical quality
of a substrate, influencing the arrangement of particles, the
porous space, and water-holding capacity. In addition to the
size, the high specific surface area of biochar particles, which
varies between 200 and 400 m2 g-1, and is similar to the specific
surface area of clays, favors the retention of water and nutrients,
thereby contributing to increases in the leaf area and plant
height of sugarcane seedlings.
With respect to substrate grain size, it is important to
highlight that in treatments with smaller grains, the amount
of biochar, by mass, was higher than that in treatments with
larger grains, and in this regard, our results indicate that the
proportion of grains with high microporosity was higher in
the treatment using the substrate with a grain size smaller than
1 mm in diameter. This importance of biochar microporosity
in terms of water and nutrient retention has been alluded
to in previous studies (Batista et al., 2018; Suliman et al.,